Employer contributions -943.065  -981.430  -943.065  -981.430

Total cost recognised in the income statement 301.249  363.130  301.249  363.130

Net liability at year-end 1.031.561  1.673.377  1.031.561  1.673.377

 The main actuarial assumptions used are the following:

  CONSOLIDATED FIGURES COMPANY FIGURES

  31/12/2008 31/12/2007 31/12/2008 31/12/2007

Discount rate 5,5% 4,8% 5,5% 4,8%

Future salary increases 4,5% 4,5% 4,5% 4,5%

Inflation 2,0% 2,5% 2,0% 2,5%

Death and sickliness rates

Annual Financial Report

December 31, 2008

- 55 -

Regarding assumptions for the death rate of men and women, the Swiss death-rate board EVK 2000 has been

used. Regarding the sickliness rate the above table has been re-adjusted by 50%.

The sensitivity of the overall pension liability to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

  Change in assumption Impact on overall liability

Discount rate Increase/decrease 10% Increase/decrease 6,2%

Salary growth rate Increase/decrease 11% Increase/decrease 6,1%

21) Provisions

CONSOLIDATED FIGURES

Amounts in Euros
Pending

litigations
Contractual
obligations

Restructuring
Other

provisions
Total

1 January 2007 796.576  4.763.568  377.105  168.523  6.105.772

Additional provisions 142.000 1.661.405 - - 1.803.405

Used provisions -443.575  -1.384.913  -26.575  -51.101  -1.906.164

31 December 2007 495.001  5.040.060  350.530  117.422 6.003.013

Additional provisions - 1.688.692  - - 1.688.692

Restructuring 1.917.863  -1.917.863  - - -

Offset of non used provisions -100.000  - -150.000 - -250.000

Used provisions -70.000  -2.101.440  -91.010  - -2.262.450

31 December 2008 2.242.864  2.709.449  109.520  117.422  5.179.255

COMPANY FIGURES

Amounts in Euros
Pending

litigations
Contractual
obligations

Other
provisions

Total

1 January 2007 796.576  4.763.568  117.422  5.677.566

Additional provisions 142.000 1.661.405 - 1.803.405

Used provisions -443.575 -1.384.913 - -1.828.488

31 December 2007 495.001  5.040.060  117.422  5.652.483

Additional provisions - 1.688.692  - 1.688.692

Restructuring 1.917.863  -1.917.863  - -

Offset of non used provisions -100.000  - - -100.000

Used provisions -70.000  -1.304.764  - -1.374.764

31 December 2008 2.242.864  3.506.125  117.422  5.866.411

  CONSOLIDATED FIGURES COMPANY FIGURES

Amounts in Euros 31/12/2008 31/12/2007 31/12/2008 31/12/2007

Short-term provisions 2.469.807 962.952 2.360.286 612.422

Long-term provisions 2.709.448 5.040.061 3.506.125 5.040.061

Total 5.179.255 6.003.013 5.866.411 5.652.483

Pending litigations

Out of the total provision, an amount of € 325.000 concerns lawsuits filed by former Company’s employees

related to an accident that occurred at Corinth plant in April 2003. Additional provisions of €1.917.863 that for

year 2007, had been included in the provisions against contractual obligations, were transferred in the

provisions for lawsuits. The amount of the said provisions are based on estimations of the Group’s Legal

Department. The additional provisions formed in 2008, are recognised in the profit and loss of the same period

in the Administration Expenses. The offseting of the provisions has been recognised in the “other income”. The